

# High Court of Sikkim

Record of proceedings

## **CRL.L.P No.11 of 2025**

State of Sikkim

Petitioner

*VERSUS*

Cmon Gurung

Respondent

Date : **25-02-2026**

CORAM : **THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGE**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHASKAR RAJ PRADHAN, JUDGE**

For Petitioner            Mr. S. K. Chettri, Additional Public Prosecutor.

For Respondent            None present.

### **ORDER**

Rai, J.

Affidavit of service on the Respondent has been filed by the Petitioner.

The Respondent has failed to enter appearance, however it is noted that this matter was fixed previously on 23-03-2026, however the matter was preponed on account of the winter vacations having been cut short. To avoid any prejudice to the Respondent, list this matter on 23-03-2026 as previously fixed.

**Judge**  
25-02-2026

**Judge**  
25-02-2026